
THE JOURAL OF COMMERCE-FINANCE AND INSURANCE REVIEW. 109

of the insured. There is also included in
the liabilities tie proportion of assess-
nient No. 20 which will go o the Reserve
Fund. '[ie assets are $55 8 ,4 0 2 .19 , and
the liabilities are $520,375, the surplus
being the amount estimated to be realized
on assessment No. 20 in excess of the

amînount required to pay the claims for
which. said assessment was made.

The condition of the Reserve Fund on

June 1, 1885, is shown by sciedule. The
report says:

"Th5e total amount of net receipts from
death assessmLlents up te Jrire 1, 1885, wis
$Si,407,55154i, of wlhich 5351,825.07 has bee
transferred to the Ieserve Fund, the remîainder
having beei applied to the paymient of death
lasses. Frei this it is evideit tIati the
requirement of the constitution, thait twn'anty-
live per cent of the net receips from assess-
niets shalîl be cartied to the Reserve Fund,
ias beei liidhrfrly comrplied iith. Section 2
of article 10 of the Constitution prescribes
that the Reserve Funrd "siill b depîîosited

" ith a trust coanrijiiy, or coaîrlpniries, or de-
partments constitited by Governent or
legal authiority.'" This prescription fias beer

recently disregarded by the deposit with a
national bank of nrearly $0,000 of ironeys
belornginrg to the Reserve Find. Out of thIis
deposit there ivas drawnî $51,375 for the pr-
Chase of $50,000 United Siates bonds, fer
deposit in Canada. If this deposit wiith a
national bak ire legal, it, worrll be eqially so
if deposited in any othîer banrk or piace. The
circulars and advertiscnenis of the Associa-
lien convey the impression that the CciraIItl
Trust Comîpany of New York is the sale
trustee of the Reserve Funîrd. If ilt S tie inten-
lion of the Association ta imiake the Central
Trust Company the sole trurstece of the Reserve
Fiid, it iill be necessary, in order te curry
suci intention jnet eflet, that the preserit deed
of trust be aiended, as it does niot noV pro-
vide that ail mnoneys belonrginrg to the Reserve
Fund sall be deposited with said Trust Ceai-
pmany."

Frome reniarks made in our Irearing, we
gather that an erroneous impression pire.
vails concerning the depositsof the above.
named trust company, which amlount te
24 millions of dollars. This misapprehen-
sion arises from the rather equivocal
manner in which it is mentioned. IVe
need doubtless only refer to this circum-
stance in order te induce the managers
of the Mutual Reserve Association te

render the meaning more clear, and show
te the public that these enormous de-
posits appertain te tie Central Trust Ce.
of Nevw 'York, and not to our new visitor

frome the same city.
Referring to the Canadian leposit, the

examiners say:
&In this connection we desire te call

your attention to the deposit of 550,000
United States bonds made in Canada. We
tAre informed that 4 :Pill. wavs 'ecently

passed by the Canadian Parliament which
requires assessment associations to make
a deposit of $50,000 with the Canadian
Government as ta prerequisite to their
transaction of business in Canada. We
understand that this Bill has not yet been
signed. The following letter wili exp lain
the circumstances connected with the de-
posit above referred to: "

NEWrv Yolurc, Marci 27, 1885.
Sir LEoldRiD TrLLEY, Jiinister Qf Finace,

Ollawas, Canada:
DEARS,-We send you this day, per U. S.

Express, lire (b) ton thouisand dollars ($10,-
000) U. S. registered bonds, tiree per cent loan
of 1882, original numibers 13,578 to 13,577
inclusive . substitute irinuibers 8,291 to 8,295
inclusive, whicih We piace in your lnds awRait-
in g the resuilt of the Bill nowr pnding im t he
Canadian Parlniiment, and beg tl request thlat
is soon as the Bill lias passeid that yo con-
sider the sanie as a deposit made by the Mtuai
Reserve Fund Life Association, in conplliance
witr the law. Will youI be kind enougih te
acknirrowledge re receipt of the samie?

E. .. Ibairr, J'N3'idnt.
"P.S.-Dupjilicate letter accomlipanies the

bonds."
"l 'ie present insurtance laws of Canada pro-

vile tilat deposits made neith the Canadian
Governmrent shalibe held for the benelit of
(Janadian plicyholders. The President of the
Mutual Reserve Ful"nd Life Association informas
is that the 1ili aw aiting signature directs that
ali deposits niade in pursuraice thereof, shall be
held for the benefit cf ail policylolders. W'e
have endeavorCd te obtain a copy of said Bill,
but have been unable te do so, and therefore
caniot state exactly what'it contains. If it
provides tIat tIe dejosit shall be held for the
exclusive benelit of Canadian policyliolders, it
is manifestly unjust tiat the frids contributed
by Americai policyiolders shoulld be used for
that purpose. If, liowever, said deposit is to
be helli lor the benefit of ail policyhiolders, it
would not be open to iuch objection, althoigh
the mnnirrrrer of creatiig the deposit nray beopen
to criticisi. We nay add that the receipt of
said bonds has not yet been acknowledged by
Sir Leonard Tilley, but the United States Ex-
press Coiipany's receipt for ther is held by

cthe Asotion.
The Medical Bureau of the association,

appears te have been examined by a
physician of New York ivhose report is
included. It woald appear from this re-
port "that the medical examinations in
the earlier years of the association were
rather lax and insufficient," but this has
much improved latterly, and is now not
inferior teo that in general use. Under
this heading the report says :

It appears thrat, in .the srunimrer of 1881, the
Association reinsuired the Lawycrs' Mutual Aid
Association of New-York, numbering 100 mem-
bers. None of these members bave ever been
surbjected to a mredical examination by either of
tiese associations. In December, 1882, this
Association added to its number 1,430 members
of the Mautial Enrdoweneit Assessmient Associ-
tion of Baltimore, Md., withouît the usual medi-
cal exaninations, rriying on the medical
exarniations uadQ en scih me hersworp

received into the Baltimore association. These
reinsurances, without proper medical examnie.
stion, were mistakes that bave proved very ex.
pensive."

Under the caption of I" Dues and Fees'"
the report says that it was found impos-
sible to verify the receipts -for dues from
the dues' registers within reasonable
time. " We threrefore," it says,

Depended for a verification upon the
accuracy of the general bookt-keeper's books,
which are very well kept, and we believe the
dues received have been accounted for. It
would bu more satisfactory, however, if tlie
amoint of dues paid on orcs certificate were
carried out lis ils proper column of the register,
instend of being simply inrheid paid, annd the
cash account debited with the gross amount of
dues, and credited with the commissions re-
tainîed by the rgents. This woild mainke the
verification of the cash book fron the register,
which is the otily propirer metlod, arr easy
niatter."

Out of the gross amount of death as-
sessments, $1,486,172, collected te June
1,'3885, there was paid $78,657 for ex-
penses of collection, salaries, taxes, legal
and other expenses. Concerning these
expolses the report says :

" The constitution of the association permits
the payment of such expenses out of the assess-
ment mroneys is falct it permits the pay'ient
ont of such funds of any expenise that rmay be
deeied chargeable L the inortunry depart-
ment, Ailirroigh the percentage of assessment
moneys used by this association for expenses
lia not been very large as compared wiLi tire
amount ius used by sone other associrttions,
there is nrotlinrg to prevent a very large pro-
portion of suoh funds being diverted te this
purpose. Our opinion, expressed ii reports on
other examinations, and to which ne still ad-
lire, is that net a dollar of the assessment
moneys should be used for any purpose other
than the payment of death claims, and the
augmentation of the Reserve Fuinid i but that
if the fees and dues are insulicienrt te meet the
expenses of the association, arr assessinent
should be made te meet the deliciency, and w'e
think the State laws should be amended in this
respect."

The association has always paid its approved
death claims in full. All claiiis are very
strictly investigated, and many tirat have net
beeu deemed valid have been either compro..
mised or rejected. The members have been
assessed double the usual rates on assessnent
No. 20, vhich is the latest one made. This is
the first timea double assessment has beeni
levied on the members, and it vas done for the
purpose of paying all claimns tiat laid beeni ap-
proved up te the is of makcing the assess-
ment,'and for which a single assessment woild
bo insullicient. The nmber of mombers liable
onr said assessment was about 24,500. Although
mistakes bave been made, as indicated iherein,
we do not feel they .were dire to dishonesty on
the part ofthe managers."

The general examiners' report con-

ege w@i p cômplimentary reference to


